BY ALDS. PEREZ, STAMPER, RAINEY, COGGS, SPIKER, BORKOWSKI

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Lillie Johnson.

## WHEREAS,

## **LILLIE JOHNSON**

passed from this life at the age of 80 on November 27, 2022, and services were held at Greater Faith Temple Apostolic Church in Milwaukee on December 10, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Lillie Johnson, was born August 22, 1942, and would work in the Milwaukee Public Schools for 29 years as a teaching assistant, spending time at Custer High School, Riverside High School and Garden Homes Elementary School, where she would be known for her loving and caring for all students; and

WHEREAS, Lillie Johnson was an active member in her community, serving as Block Watch President, PTA Advisor, operating a food pantry, and as missionary President at her local church; and

**WHEREAS**, Lillie Johnson would be known for her caring eyes and would be always willing to listen and give kind words to anyone that was having a gloomy day, she always left an impression wherever she went and was a major bright spot for her community; and

*WHEREAS*, Lillie Johnson is survived by her partner Lias Johnson, her six children, and 27 grandchildren; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family and friends of Lillie Johnson, and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine woman; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of the resolution be presented to the family of Lillie Johnson.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Russell W. Stamper, II, Khalif J. Rainey, Milele A. Coggs, Mark A. Borkowski and Scott Spiker and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on December 13, 2022.